

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY

-----X
:

In the Matter of the Application of :

:

SCLIQUOR, LLC, :

:

Petitioner, :

:

For an Order, Pursuant to Article 75 of the Civil :

Practice Law and Rules, to Vacate and Modify the :

Arbitration Award :

:

- against - :

:

EMPIRE INVESTMENTS, INC., :

:

Respondent. :

:

-----X

[As re-filed Nov. 22, 2022 with
NYSCEF Numbers]

Index No. 653680/2022
Motion Sequence No. 001
Hon. Andrea Masley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF VERIFIED
PETITION TO VACATE IN
PART OR MODIFY
ARBITRATION AWARD**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Reed Brodsky
Rahim Moloo
Gabriel Herrmann
Amer S. Ahmed
Charline Yim
Zachary Kady
David Salant
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
rbrodsky@gibsondunn.com
rmoloo@gibsondunn.com
gherrmann@gibsondunn.com
aahmed@gibsondunn.com
cyim@gibsondunn.com
zkady@gibsondunn.com
dsalant@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Petitioner SCLiquor, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONTENTS	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Parties and Their Joint Venture	4
1. The D’Usse Joint Venture	4
2. SC’s Put Option and the Appraisal Clause	5
B. SC Exercises Its Put Option, Triggering an Appraisal Process	5
C. Disputes Over the Valuation Date and Which Documents to Send the Appraiser Are Submitted for Arbitration.....	6
1. The Formulation of the Tribunal, Its Scope of Authority, and Its First Award.....	6
2. The Second Award and the June 15 Letter to JPMorgan.....	7
3. Dispute Over JPMorgan’s “5-Year Financial Forecast” Request.....	8
D. The Third Award and the Majority-Ordered Letter to JPMorgan	10
E. Arbitrator Goldstein Finds the “Joint” Letter Went Beyond the Tribunal’s Authority and Intruded into the Third-Party Expert Appraiser’s Domain.....	12
F. Bacardi Unilaterally Sends the Majority-Ordered Letter to JPMorgan.....	13
G. SC’s Request for Interpretation Is Denied on Procedural Grounds	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Tribunal’s Third Partial Final Award Must Be Vacated in Part Because It Exceeded the Tribunal’s Authority.	15
A. The Third Partial Final Award Exceeded the Tribunal’s Authority by Reaching Issues Not “Presented for Resolution” by the Parties.	15
B. The Third Partial Final Award Exceeded the Arbitrators’ Authority Because It Breached the Appraisal Clause of the Parties’ Agreement and Usurped the Appraiser’s Role.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u><i>187 Concourse Assocs. v. Fishman,</i></u> <u>399 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005)</u>	17
<u><i>544 Bloomrest, LLC v. Harding,</i></u> <u>202 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2022)</u>	15, 17
<u><i>Matter of Am. Silk Mills Corp.,</i></u> <u>35 A.D.2d 197 (1st Dep’t 1970)</u>	20
<u><i>Brijmohan v. State Farm Ins. Co.,</i></u> <u>699 N.E.2d 414 (N.Y. 1998)</u>	3, 16, 19
<u><i>City of New York v. Loc. 1549 of Dist. Council 37, AFSCME,</i></u> <u>248 A.D.2d 125 (1st Dep’t 1998)</u>	16
<u><i>City of New York v. Loc. 1549 of Dist. Council 37, AFSCME,</i></u> <u>669 N.Y.S.2d 559 (1st Dep’t 1998)</u>	20
<u><i>Cofinco, Inc. v. Bakrie & Bros., N. V.,</i></u> <u>395 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)</u>	18
<u><i>Denson v. Donald J. Trump For President, Inc.,</i></u> <u>180 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2020)</u>	3, 15
<u><i>Fishman v. Roxanne Mgmt.,</i></u> <u>24 A.D.3d 365 (1st Dep’t 2005)</u>	18
<u><i>Ford v. Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n, Inc.,</i></u> <u>94 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep’t 1983)</u>	15
<u><i>Goldberg v. Nugent,</i></u> <u>2010 WL 9039501 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 03, 2010)</u>	16, 17
<u><i>Goldberg v. Nugent,</i></u> <u>85 A.D.3d 459 (1st Dep’t 2011)</u>	16
<u><i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Reibestein,</i></u> <u>34 A.D.3d 308 (1st Dep’t 2006)</u>	4, 20
<u><i>Katz v. Feinberg,</i></u> <u>290 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)</u>	20
<u><i>Kudler v. Truffelman,</i></u> <u>93 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2012)</u>	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u><i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.</i>, 2018 WL 1612105 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 29, 2018)</u>	19
<u><i>Slocum v. Madariaga</i>, 123 A.D.3d 1046 (2nd Dep’t 2014)</u>	16, 17
<u><i>Spear, Leeds & Kellogg v. Bullseye Sec., Inc.</i>, 291 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep’t 2002)</u>	17
Statutes	
<u>9 U.S.C. § 10</u>	15
Rules	
<u>CPLR 7511(b)(1)(iii)</u>	3, 4, 15, 16
<u>CPLR 7511(c)(2)</u>	4, 15, 21
